(LODR) Regulations"). 

Dear Sir/ Madam, 

We hereby inform you that the Acquirer has entered into a Share Purchase Agreement dated 
December 04, 2025 with the Promoter Seller ("Share Purchase Agreement/ SPA"), pursuant to 
which the Acquirer has agreed to acquire, 84,80,331 (Eighty Four Lakh Eighty Thousand 
Three Hundred Thirty One) Equity Shares, which constitutes 36.62% (Thirty Six and sixty two 
Percent) of the equity and voting share capital ("Equity and Voting Share Capital") of the 
Company, for an aggregate consideration of Rs. 3,56, 17,390.20/- (Rupees Three Crore, Fifty Six 
Lakh Seventeen Thousand Three Hundred Ninety and Twenty Paise Only) Share subject to the 
statutory approvals, if any and satisfaction of conditions precedent specified in the Share 
Purchase Agreement (unless waived off in accordance with the Share Purchase Agreement). 

Pursuant to acquisition of the aforesaid Equity and Voting Share Capital of the Company in terms

[...]

Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 and amendments thereto ("SEBI (SAST) Regulations"). 

Since, the Acquirer has entered into the SPA to acquire voting rights in excess of 25% of the 
Equity and Voting Share Capital of the Company, accompanied with control, the Open Offer for 
acquisition of 60,21,053 (Sixty Lakh Twenty One Thousand Fifty Three) fully paid-up equity 
shares of face value of 2.50/- (Rupees Two and Fifty Paise Only) cach ("Equity Shares"). 
representing 26% of the total Equity and Voting Share Capital of the Company on a fully diluted 
basis, as of the tenth working day from the closure of the tendering period of the Open Offer,

[...]

and Promoter Group of the Company. 

Purpose of entering into the The SPA records the terms and conditions on 
agreement 

NIL 

which the Sellers (Promoter Seller "Seller") has 
agreed to sell, and the Acquirer has agreed to 
acquire the Seller Shares ("Seller Shares" shall 
mean 84,80,331 (Eighty Four Lakh Eighty 
Thousand Three Hundred Thirty One ) Equity 
Shares constituting up to 36.62% (Thirty Six and 
Sixty Two percent) of the Equity and Voting 
Share Capital of the Company) along with the 
control over the Company. 

Significant terms of the agreement The sale of Seller Shares under the SPA is